PART I - BUSINESS AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Business  
ACE Medical Center – Tacloban, Inc. is a stock corporation duly organized under the laws of the 

Republic of the Philippines on December 2, 2014. ACEMC-Tacloban originally had an authorized capital 
stock of One Hundred Twenty Million Pesos (120,000,000.00) divided into Six Hundred (600) Founders‟ 

shares and One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred (119,400) Common shares both with a par 
value of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) per share. 

On May 10, 2018, the Securities and Exchange Commission approved the Company‟s increase in its 

authorized capital stock from One Hundred Twenty Million Pesos (120,000,000.00) divided into Six 

Hundred (600) Founders‟ shares and One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred (119,400) Common 
shares both with a par value of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) per share to Two Hundred Forty Million 

Pesos (240,000,000.00) divided into Six Hundred (600) Founders‟ shares and Two Hundred Thirty Nine 

Thousand Four Hundred (239,400) Common shares both with a par value of One Thousand Pesos 

(P1,000.00) per share. 

On September 27, 2019, the Company was issued its Permit to Sell securities consisting of Two Hundred 
Twenty-Eight Thousand (228,000) common shares covered under SEC MSRD No.37, series of 2019. 

ACE Medical Center-Tacloban, Inc. was established to maintain, operate, own, and manage hospitals, 
medical and related healthcare facilities and businesses such as, but without restriction to clinical

[...]

Paid-up and outstanding (net of subscription receivable of P54,000,000):  

600 founder shares and 137,400 common shares  

both at 1,000 par value per share 138,000,000 

During the year, pursuant to approval of its permit to offer securities for sale with the SEC, the 
Company issued an additional FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY (4,130) 
common shares. The related share premium arising from the sale after deducting transaction 
costs associated with the issuance of shares, amounted to P71,495,642. 

Founder‟s shares have the exclusive right to vote and be voted upon in the election of directors for